

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**ROBERT HUTCHINSON and
JEFFREY SHAPIRO,**

Petitioners,

CASE NO:

vs.

RON DESANTIS, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of Florida,

Respondent.

_____ /

PETITION FOR WRIT OF *QUO WARRANTO*

BENJAMIN, AARONSON, EDINGER
& PATANZO, P.A.

JOSEPH W. LITTLE, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 196749
3731 N.W. 13th Place
Gainesville, Florida 32605
(352) 273-0660
littlegnv@gmail.com

GARY S. EDINGER, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0606812
305 N.E. 1st Street
Gainesville, Florida 32601
(352) 338-4440/ 337-0696 (Fax)
GSEdinger12@gmail.com

ANSBACHER LAW

Terrell K. Arline, Esquire
Fla. Bar. No. 306584
1819 Tamiami Drive
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 321-8726
tkarlinelaw@gmail.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-vii
BASIS FOR INVOKING JURISDICTION OF THE COURT	1-7
A. This Court has Original Jurisdiction over Extraordinary Writs, including Quo Warranto	1-3
B. Petitioners have Standing to Sue	3-5
C. This Action is Ripe	5-7
NATURE OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT	7-10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	10-16
ARGUMENT	16-29
I. THE GOVERNOR’S APPOINTMENTS TO THE GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY BOARD ARE VOID <i>AB INITIO</i> BECAUSE HE FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE PUBLIC NOTICE REQUIREMENT OF CH. 2023-348, LAWS OF FLA., §7.05, WHICH IS A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO THE APPOINTMENT PROCESS.	16-22
II. THE INDIVIDUALS NOMINATED BY THE GOVERNOR TO SERVE ON THE GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY BOARD DO NOT MEET THE QUALIFICATION STANDARDS OF §7.04 BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT “ELECTORS OF THE CITY” OF GAINESVILLE.	22-29
CONCLUSION	29-30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Anderson v. City of St. Pete Beach,</u> 161 So.3d 548 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	17
<u>Belle Island Inv. Co. v. Feingold,</u> 453 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	22
<u>Boan v. Fla. Fifth Dist. Ct. of Appeal Jud. Nominating Comm’n,</u> 352 So.3d 1249 (Fla. 2022)	2, 4
<u>Bhoola v. City of St. Augustine Beach, FL,</u> 588 So. 2d 666 (5th DCA 1991)	20
<u>Cardoza v. State,</u> 98 So.3d 1217 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	19
<u>Chiles v. Phelps,</u> 714 So.2d 453 (Fla. 1998)	4
<u>Decks N Such Marine, Inc. v. Daake,</u> 297 So. 3d 653 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020)	19 n. 4

<u>Fla. House of Reps. v. Crist,</u>	
999 So.2d 601 (Fla. 2008)	2, 21
<u>Fouts v. Bolay,</u>	
795 So.2d 1116 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	22
<u>Homestead-Miami Speedway, LLC v. City of Miami,</u>	
828 So.2d 411 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	18 n. 12
<u>Horne v. Miami Dade Co.,</u>	
89 So.3d 987 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2012)	18 n. 2
<u>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville,</u>	
973 F. Supp. 1428 (M.D. Fla. 1997)	17
<u>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Scott,</u>	
232 So.3d 264 (Fla. 2017)	6
<u>Martinez v. Martinez,</u>	
545 So.2d 1338 (Fla. 1989)	2, 4-5
<u>Megladon, Inc. v. Vill. of Pinecrest,</u>	
__ F.Supp.3d __, 2023 WL 2324344	
(S.D. Fla. Mar. 2, 2023)	25

Neal v. Bryant,
149 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1962) 25

Parsons v. City of Jacksonville,
295 So.3d 892 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020) 25

Pleus v. Crist,
14 So.3d 941 (Fla. 2009) 4, 21

Renard v. Dade Cty.,
261 So.2d 832 (Fla. 1972) 5, 20

Save Calusa, Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.,
355 So.3d 534 (Fla. 3d DCA 2023) 17

Scott v. Thompson,
326 So.3d 123 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021) 3

State ex rel. Bruce v. Kiesling,
632 So.2d 601 (Fla. 1994) 22

State ex rel. Pooser v. Wester,
170 So. 736 (Fla. 1936) 4

<u>Testa v. Town of Jupiter Island,</u>	
360 So.3d 722 (Fla. 4th DCA 2023)	17, 18
<u>Thompson v. DeSantis,</u>	
301 So.3d 180 (Fla. 2020)	4-5, 20
<u>Thompson v. DeSantis,</u>	
SC20-985, 2020 WL 5494603 (Fla. Sept. 11, 2020)	21, 23, 28
<u>Vosilla v. Rosado,</u>	
944 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 2006)	18 n. 12
<u>Webb v. Town Council of Town of Hilliard,</u>	
766 So.2d 1241 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	17
<u>Weingarten Associates, Inc. v. Jocalbro, Inc. etc.,</u>	
974 So.2d 559 (5th DCA 2008)	18 n. 12
<u>Whiley v. Scott,</u>	
79 So.3d 702 (Fla. 2011)	1, 1 n. 1, 2, 4, 22

<u>CONSTITUTIONS</u>	<u>Page</u>
Art. III, §1(a), FLA. CONST.	2
Art. V, § 3(b)(8), FLA. CONST.	2

Article V, §5(b), FLA. CONST. 1

STATUTES AND RULES

Page

§47.011, Fla.Stat. 2

§97.041, Fla.Stat. 25

§166.032, Fla.Stat. 25, 26

§166.041(3), Fla.Stat. 17

§166.041(5), Fla.Stat. 16 n. 11

12760, Laws of Florida (1927) 7

Chap. 90-394, Laws of Florida 7

Ch. 2023-348, Laws of Florida *passim*

Ch. 2023-348, Laws of Florida, §7.04 *passim*

Ch. 2023-348, Laws of Florida, §7.04(2) 6, 27

Ch. 2023-348, Laws of Florida, §7.04(2)(d) 13, 27

Ch. 2023-348, Laws of Florida, §7.05 *passim*

Ch. 2023-348, Laws of Florida, §7.05(1) 8, 11, 12, 19

Rule 9.030(c)(3), <u>Fla.R.App.P.</u>	1
Rule 9.045, <u>Fla.R.App.P.</u>	32
Rule 9.100, <u>Fla.R.App.P.</u>	2
Rule 9.210(a)(2), <u>Fla.R.App.P.</u>	32
Rule 1.630, <u>Fla.R.Civ.P.</u>	2
§9-13 Gainesville Code of Ordinances.	16, 25

OTHER SOURCES

Page

Gainesville Sun, 4/5/22, https://www.gainesville.com/story/news/2022/04/05/court-sides-gov-ron-desantis-removal-school-board-member/9474449002/	26 n. 15
Government-In-The-Sunshine-Manual (2023), https://www.myfloridalegal.com/sites/default/files/2023-05/2023GovernmentInTheSunshineManual.pdf	18, 18 n. 13
Mainstreet Daily News, 6/28/23, “DeSantis signs bill changing GRU control”, https://www.mainstreetdailynews.com/govt-politics/ron-desantis-signs-gru-bill	28 n. 6

BASIS FOR INVOKING JURISDICTION OF THE COURT

A. This Court has Original Jurisdiction over Extraordinary Writs, including Quo Warranto

Petitioners challenge Governor DeSantis' authority to appoint five (5) members to the Board of the Gainesville Regional Utilities Authority.

This Court has original jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Art. V, §5(b) of the Florida Constitution:
